
  
 

  

  

  
 

  

 

 

  

 

  

 

   

  

  

 

    

  

 

   

   

 

 

 

  

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   

 

 

   

 

 

 

   

 

  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D54EC65-7492-43C9-A8C5-BFC54C1520B5

CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD 

INVESTIGATION DIVISION 

INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REPORT 

Case Number: 21LA01346 Report Date: 8-6-2021 

Subject Name: Kana Pipeline, Inc and City of Chino

Department of Public Works  

 Notification Date: 1-13-2021 

Reporting Party Information: 

Enrique Miranda, Kana Pipeline Inc, Director of Safety, 12620 Magnolia Ave, CA. 92503, 

Phone: 714-986-1400 

Subject(s) of Investigation: 
Kana Pipeline Inc. 12620 Magnolia Ave, CA. 92503  

City of Chino Department of Public Works 5050 Schaefer Ave., Chino, CA 91710 

Date & Time of Incident: 
1-13-2021 at 0805 hours 

Location of Incident: 
Mayhew Ave & Bickmore Ave., Chino, CA 

Ticket #:  None 
Main ticket number: A202520351 

Revision number – 
04B 

Created 12/28/20 Legal Start 12/28/20 Expiration 01/25/21 

Operator: 
City of Chino Department of Public Works 

Excavator: 
Kana Pipeline Inc 

Facility Type Damaged: 
16” Forced Sewer Main 

Violations: 
GC4216.2(g) and GC4216.4(a)(1) 

Notification: 
The California Underground Facilities Safe Excavation Board was notified of this incident by 

Kana Pipeline Inc. on 1-13-2021 

Fatalities and Injuries: 
None 
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Damages: 
16” inch forced sewer main owned by the City of Chino was damaged causing an estimated 

10,000 gallons of sewage to be spilled. 

Responding Entities: 
City of Chino Department of Public Works 

Inland Empire Utility Agency 

Scene Description: 
Excavation site was a residential development site at the corner of Mayhew Ave. and Bickmore 

Ave. Chino, CA. 
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Summary of Investigation: 

On 1/13/2021, the California Underground Utilities Safe Excavation Board was notified by 

Enrique Miranda (Miranda) of Kana Pipeline that they had damaged a sewer main in Chino, CA. 

The investigation was assigned to investigator John Benane (Benane). 

A search of the Contractor’s State License Board website showed that Kana Pipeline has a valid 

license 461487 (Ex-1) in the State of California. 

On 1/21/2021, Investigator Benane contacted DigAlert, via email to request ticket number 

A202520351. Benane received the ticket from DigAlert (Ex-2). 

On January 21, 2021, Investigator Benane contacted the City of Chino Department of Public 

Works to obtain information about the incident. Benane was informed by Ben Orosco (Orosco), 

City of Chino Assistant Public Works Service Manager, that the individual he needs to speak 

with about the incident was Rick Lopez, City Inspector. 

On 7/27/2021, Investigator Jason Corsey (Corsey) conducted an interview of Miranda, Director 

of Safety for Kana Pipeline, Mike Lockwood (Lockwood), Foreman Kana Pipeline and Havier 

Herrera (Herrera), Excavator Operator Kana Pipeline via Teams virtual platform. Miranda stated 

that Kana Pipeline had two (2) separate damage incidents on this project, one occurred 

November 11, 2020 and the second occurred January 13, 2021. Both incidents involved a sewer 

main owned the City of Chino. 

First Damage Incident - 11/20/2020 

In the interview regarding the incident that occurred on 11/20/2020 (Ex-3), I asked Miranda to 

explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing when the incident occurred and what in 

his opinion was the cause of the damage. Miranda stated that Herrera who was also present 

during the interview was operating a 75 thousand-pound excavator, excavating a trench line to 

remove a corrugated metal pipe riser when he hit a forced sewer main with the bucket of the 

excavator. Miranda stated that the line was marked, and the trench was already open. Miranda 

further stated and Herrera agreed that Herrera knew the line was there, but that his attention was 

temporarily diverted, and he hit the forced sewer main with the bucket of the excavator causing a 

sewage leak. Miranda stated and Herrera agreed that the incident was the result of operator error 

and that Kana Pipeline takes responsibility for the incident. 

Miranda stated that after the hit, Kana Pipeline contacted the City of Chino Public Works to 

advise them of the damage. Miranda further stated that the City of Chino Public Works came out 

with vacuum trucks to clean up and haul off the spilled sewage and repair the damaged line. 
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Second Damage Incident – 1/13/2021 

In the interview regarding the incident that occurred on 1/13/2021 (Ex-4), I asked Miranda to 

explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing on this project and what in his opinion 

was the cause of the damage the occurred January 13, 2021. Miranda stated that Lockwood who 

was also present during the interview was the foreman for Kana Pipeline on this section of the 

job. The excavator operator on this job was Rogelio Becerra (Becerra) who was not present for 

the interview. 

Miranda stated that Becerra was there to dig a sewer manhole out for the installation of a sewer 

in a new development. He stated that Becerra had not worked on this section of the project until 

the day the incident occurred. He was brought over because he operated a large 160 thousand 

pound excavator. Miranda stated and Lockwood agreed that Kana Pipeline knew where the line 

was because it had been previously marked, but due to time and all the work being done in the 

area the marks were no longer visible. Miranda stated that Lockwood made several requests over 

several days to have the line remarked. I asked Miranda who they contacted to have the line 

remarked. Miranda stated that they contacted the City of Chino who owns the utility and spoke 

with an inspector and IEUA the company who operates the line to have it remarked. Miranda 

Stated that after several attempts the Sewer Main was never remarked. 

Miranda stated that they knew where the sewer main was and that it was roughly 20 feet deep, so 

Lockwood directed Becerra to start to dig with the excavator. Miranda further stated and 

Lockwood agreed that after instructing Becerra to start excavating Lockwood walked to the 

opposite side of the jobsite and wasn’t close by to direct Becerra. Miranda stated that while 

digging for the manhole, Becerra was about 5’to 6’ feet below grade when he hit the 16” inch 

forced sewer main. Miranda stated that after the sewer main was hit, Lockwood dug a pond to 

contain the sewage so it would not drain off to nearby vegetation and roads. Miranda stated the 

City of Chino was again contacted and they came out with vacuum trucks to clean up the sewage 

and repair the damage. 

I asked Miranda if Kana Pipeline potholed the line prior to excavation. Miranda stated that no 

Kana Pipeline did not pothole the line since they believed they knew where it was and expected 

it to be 20 feet deep. 

Lockwood stated that he felt some responsibility for the damage because he believed he was not 

100% clear with Becerra about the actual location of the line. 

I requested that Miranda email me copies of Kana Pipeline reports of damage and photos he had 

shown me on Teams. Miranda supplied Kana Pipelines damage reports with photos for the 

incidents that occurred on 11/20/2020 (Ex-5) and 1/13/2021 (Ex-6). 

I also asked Miranda to provide site plans for the portion of the project they were working on the 

date of the incident.  Miranda had Lockwood forwarded photos of the site plans Kana Pipeline 

had been provided for the project (Ex-7). I asked Lockwood who provided the plans him. 

Lockwood stated that he was given the engineering plans in a Kana Pipeline project meeting. 
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Lockwood further stated that he could not be sure who provided them to Kana Pipeline because 

he is not part of those larger meetings. 

Rick Lopez – City of Chino 

On July 28, 2021, I interviewed Rick Lopez (Lopez), Inspector for the City of Chino about 

damage incident involving Kana Pipeline that occurred on 1/13/2021 to the city’s sewage main 

(Ex-8). 

I asked Lopez to describe in his own words what occurred on 1/13/2021. Lopez stated that this 

was a big development project with a lot going on. Lopez further stated that Kana Pipeline was 

digging out a manhole for the installation of a new sewer line for a new development. Lopez 

stated that the Kana Pipelines excavator while digging for the manhole hit their 16” forced sewer 

main causing a leak of sewage.  

I asked Lopez if Kana Pipeline had called for a remark of the sewer main for this particular part 

of the job. Lopez stated that he did receive a verbal request to have the sewer main remarked and 

that he forwarded the request verbally to Joe Cavalier (Cavalier). Lopez stated that Cavalier was 

the crew leader for the City of Chino sewer department and would be in charge of having the line 

marked. Lopez further stated that after he relayed the request to Cavalier, he never heard 

anything else from Kana Pipeline about the remark request and assumed it had been completed. 

Lopez again stated that this was a big project with a lot going on, so he moved on to other things. 

When I asked Lopez for Cavalier’s contact information, he stated that Cavalier no longer works 

for the City of Chino. Lopez stated that it should be noted that there are (2) 16” sewer mains 

running side by side and that they were clearly shown on the plans Kana Pipeline had been 

given. I asked Lopez about the depth of the sewer mains and he said that the grading was rough 

in several areas of the new development worksite, so it would be difficult to accurately determine 

the depth from the plans. 

I asked Lopez who IEUA was and what their role is. Lopez stated that IEUA was the Inland 

Empire Utility Agency (IEUA) and that they run the sewage plant, but the lines belong to the 

city. I asked Lopez if IEUA would be responsible for marking the line and he stated no they 

wouldn’t have marked the line. 

Investigative Findings 

KANA PIPELINE 

Gov’t Code 4216.3(b) - If the field marks are no longer reasonably visible, an excavator shall 

renotify the regional notification center with a request for remarks that can be for all or a 

portion of the excavation. Excavation shall cease in the area to be remarked. If the delineation 

markings are no longer reasonably visible, the excavator shall redelineate the area to be 
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remarked. If remarks are requested, the operator shall have two working days, not including the 

date of request, to remark the subsurface installation. 

Kana Pipeline stated in an interview that prior to hitting the sewer main on 1/13/2021, they had 

requested that the City of Chino come back out and remark the sewer main because the marks 

were no longer visible. Kana did not, however, renotify DigAlert with their remark request. Kana 

Pipeline acknowledged in the interview that they began excavation even though the City of 

Chino did not come out to mark the line after their request. 

Kana Pipeline is in violation of Gov’t Code 4216.3(b). 

Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1) -Except as provided in paragraph (2), if an excavation is within the 

tolerance zone of a subsurface installation, the excavator shall determine the exact location of 

the subsurface installation in conflict with the excavation using hand tools before using any 

power-driven excavation or boring equipment within the tolerance zone of the subsurface 

installations. 

Kana Pipeline acknowledged in an interview that they did not pothole to find the sewer main 

prior excavation on 1/13/2021. Kana Pipeline stated that they knew the sewer main was there, 

but believed it was 20 feet deep. Kana pipeline hit the sewer main 5’-6’ feet below grade. 

As the line was not remarked, there was no tolerance zone. Therefore, Kana Pipeline is not in 

violation of Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1). Had the City of Chino remarked the line, however, Kana 

Pipeline likely would have still hit the facility, as Kana Pipeline employees were mistaken about 

its depth and used a large excavator prior to determining conflict with hand tools (pursuant to 

Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1)), vacuum excavation (pursuant to Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(2)), or 

permissible power tools (pursuant to Section 4501, Title 19, California Code of Regulations). 

Had the City of Chino remarked and Kana Pipeline used the large excavator in the tolerance zone 

prior to determining conflict, the City would have been in violation of Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1). 

Kana Pipeline was not in violation of Gov’t Code 4216 et al. for the damage occurring on 

11/20/2020, as the damage occurred after the Kana had already exposed the line to determine its 

exact location pursuant to Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1). 

CITY OF CHINO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

City of Chino Inspector Lopez acknowledged in an interview that he received a verbal request to 

remark the area of excavation from Kana Pipelines. Lopez stated that he referred the request to 

the City of Chino sewer department crew leader Cavalier, but that he never followed up to see if 

it had been done. 

Gov’t Code 4216.3(b) requires an operator to respond to a remark request made through the 

regional notification center within two working days, not including the date of notification, but 

Gov’t Code 4216 et al. does not require the operator to respond to verbal remark requests. 

Therefore, the City of Chino Department of Public Works is not in violation of Gov’t Code 4216 

et al. Nonetheless, when the City of Chino Department of Public Works received the verbal 



  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

  

    

  
 

  

remark request from Kana Pipeline, they should have responded by either remarking the area  of  

excavation  or informing  Kana Pipeline that Kana  needed to contact the one call center  to request 

remarks so all utilities with facilities in the area of excavation are notified and the request is 

documented.  

Investigator Name Supervisor Name 

Jason Corsey Tony Marino 

Signature Date Signature Date 

8/6/2021 8/6/2021 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1D54EC65-7492-43C9-A8C5-BFC54C1520B5
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Witness List 

Name:  Amber Dahl, Safety Director of DigAlert  

Address:  P.O. Box 77070, Corona, CA. 92877  

Phone:  951-808-8115  

DL:   

Knowledge of:  DigAlert  receiving call, foundation of Dig ticket A202520351. 

Name:  Enrique Miranda, Director of Safety, Kana Pipeline Inc..  

Address:  12620 Magnolia  Ave, Riverside, CA 92503  

Phone:  714-986-1400  

DL:   

Knowledge of:  Scope of work, employees involved, notification of incident. 

Name:  Benjamin Orosco, Asst. Public Works Service Manager  

City of Chino Department of Public Works  

Address:  5050 Shaefer Ave, Chino CA 91710   

Phone:  909-334-3445  

DL:   

Knowledge of:  Facility damaged and city  employees who responded to damage 

Name:  Rick Lopez, Inspector  

City of Chino Department of Public Works   

Address:  5050 Schaefer Ave, Chino, CA 91710  

Phone:  909-721-5626  

DL:   

Knowledge of:  Facility damaged, called to jobsite when damage reported. Knowledge of

remark request by excavator.    
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Exhibit List 

Exhibit 

Number 

Description Date Received Received From 

01 Kana Pipeline CSLB License 7-27-2021 Website 

02 Dig Alert Ticket A202520351 1-21-2021 Amber Dahl 

03 Miranda Interview 11-20-2020 incident 7-27-2021 J. Corsey 

04 Miranda Interview 1-13-2021 incident 7-27-21 J. Corsey 

05 Kana Pipeline Damage report re: 11-20-2020 

incident 

7-27-2021 E. Miranda 

06 Kana Pipeline Damage report re: 1-13-2021 

incident 

7/27/2021 E. Miranda 

07 Photo of Site plans provided to Kana Pipelines 8/5/21 E. Miranda 

08 Rick Lopez Interview re: 1-13-2021 incident 7/28/2021 J. Corsey 
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Business Information

Select Language ▼

Home | Online Services | License Details

Contractor's License Detail for License # 461487
DISCLAIMER: A license status check provides information taken from the CSLB license database.
Before relying on this information, you should be aware of the following limitations.

 CSLB complaint disclosure is restricted by law (B&P 7124.6) If this entity is subject to public complaint
disclosure click on link that will appear below for more information. Click here for a definition of disclosable
actions.

 Only construction related civil judgments reported to CSLB are disclosed (B&P 7071.17).

 Arbitrations are not listed unless the contractor fails to comply with the terms.

 Due to workload, there may be relevant information that has not yet been entered into the board's license
database.

KANA PIPELINE INC
12620 MAGNOLIA AVENUE

RIVERSIDE, CA 92503
Business Phone Number:(714) 399-2228

Entity Corporation
Issue Date 08/20/1984

Reissue Date 04/25/1996
Expire Date 04/30/2022

      

 License Check About CSLB Public Meetings Contact Us 

Translate this site: 

Settings

      
Consumers Licensees Applicants Online Services Media Resources 

​



License Status 

This license is current and active. 

All information below should be reviewed. 

Classifications 

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING 
Certifications 

 HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL 

Bonding Information 

Contractor's Bond 
This license filed a Contractor's Bond with UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY. 

Bond Number: 6041012076 

Bond Amount: $15,000 

Effective Date: 07/24/2020 

Contractor's Bond History 
Bond of Qualifying Individual 

The qualifying individual DANIEL ALAN LOCKE certified that he/she owns 10 percent or more of 
the voting stock/membership interest of this company; therefore, the Bond of Qualifying 
Individual is not required. 

Effective Date: 04/25/1996 

Workers' Compensation 

This license has workers compensation insurance with the FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

Policy Number:54303189 
Effective Date: 08/01/2017 
Expire Date: 08/01/2021 
Workers' Compensation History 

Miscellaneous Information 



 

Online Services Quick Hits

 04/25/1996 - LICENSE REISSUED TO ANOTHER ENTITY 

Other 

 Personnel listed on this license (current or disassociated) are listed on other licenses. 

Is this your license? 
Does any of the information need to be corrected/updated? 

Find out how to make changes to your license info 

 Check a License or HIS Registration 

 Find My Licensed Contractor 

 Frequently Asked Questions 

 Forms and Applications 

 Guides and Publications 

 CSLB Laws and Regulations 

 List of All CSLB Fees 

 License Classifications 

 Contractor Newsletter 

 Application Status 

 Application Status (Secured) 

 Application Status by Personnel Name 

 Application Status by Business Name 



  
 

CSLB Email Login 

Online Services 

Copyright © 
537922021 State of 
California 

Back to Top Conditions of Use Privacy Policy 
Accessibility Accessibility Certification 
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DocuSign Envelope ID: D40848CF-BCDA-4C67-B6BF-FC18C9588EC5

CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD 

INVESTIGATION DIVISION 

INTERVIEW REPORT 

REPORT DATE: 7/28/2021

CASE NO: 21LA01346 

DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 7/27/2021 9:00 AM 

LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Telephone 

NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE: 
Enrique Miranda, 
12620 magnolia Ave 
Riverside, CA 92503 
Tel: 7149861400 

NARRATIVE:

Miranda stated that after the hit, Kana Pipeline contacted the City of Chino Public Works to advise 
them of the damage. Miranda further stated that the City of Chino Public Works came out with 
vacuum trucks to clean up and haul off the spilled sewage and repair the damaged line. 

I asked Miranda to explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing on this project and what 
in his opinion was the cause of the damage the occurred on November 20, 2020. Miranda stated 
that Javier Herrera (Herrera) who was also present during the interview was operating a 75K 
pound excavator, excavating a trench line to remove a CMP riser when he hit a forced sewer main 
with the bucket of the excavator. Miranda stated that the line was marked and the trench was 
already open. Miranda further stated and Herrera agreed that Herrera knew the line was there, 
but that his attention was temporarily diverted and he hit the forced sewer main with the bucket 
of the excavator. Miranda stated and Herrera agreed that the incident was the result of operator 
error and that Kana Pipeline takes responsibility for the incident. 

On July 27, 2021, I interviewed Enrique Miranda (Miranda), Director of Safety for Kana Pipeline 
about two (2) incidents on the same project that occurred on November 20, 2020 and January 13, 
2021 involving utilities belonging to the City of Chino. 

Investigator Name

Jason Corsey Tony Marino 

Supervisor Name  

 

[Jason Corsey signature] 

7/28/2021

[Tony Marino signature] 

7/28/2021
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DocuSign Envelope ID: B7DB6AD0-34CB-4387-9CF2-B4FF86FAF4A7

CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD 

INVESTIGATION DIVISION 

INTERVIEW REPORT 

REPORT DATE: 7/29/2021 

CASE NO: 21LA01346 

DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 7/27/2021 8:00 AM 

LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Teams Platform 

NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE: 
Enrique Miranda, 
12620 magnolia Ave 
Riverside, CA 92503 
Tel: 7149861400 

NARRATIVE: 

On July 27, 2021, I interviewed Enrique Miranda (Miranda), Director of Safety for Kana Pipeline 
about two (2) separate incidents on the same project that occurred on November 20, 2020 and 
January 13, 2021, involving utilities belonging to the City of Chino. 

I asked Miranda to explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing on this project and what 

in his opinion was the cause of the damage the occurred on January 13, 2021. Miranda stated that 

Mike Lockwood (Lockwood) who was also present during the interview was the foreman for Kana 

Pipeline on this particular job. The excavator operator on this job was Rogelio Becerra (Becerra). 

Miranda stated that Becerra had not worked on this section of the project until the day the 
incident occurred. He was brought over because he operated a large 160K pound excavator. 
Miranda stated that Becerra was there to dig a sewer manhole out for the installation of a sewer 
in a new development. 

Miranda stated and Lockwood agreed that Kana Pipeline knew where the line was because it had 
been previously marked, but due to time and all the work being done in the area the marks were 
no longer visible. Miranda stated that Lockwood made several requests to have the line remarked. 
I asked Miranda who they contacted to have the line remarked. Miranda stated that they 
contacted the City of Chino who owns the utility and spoke with an inspector and IEAU the 
company who operates the line to have it remarked. Miranda Stated that after several attempts 
the Sewer Main was never remarked. 



Miranda stated that they knew where the sewer main was and that is was roughly 20 feet deep, so 
Lockwood directed Becerra to start to dig with the excavator. Miranda further stated and 
Lockwood agreed that after instructing Becerra to start excavating Lockwood walked to the 
opposite side of the job and wasn’t close by to direct Becerra. Miranda stated that while digging 
for the manhole, Becerra was about 5’to 6’ feet below grade when he hit the 16” inch forced 
sewer main. Miranda stated that after the sewer main was hit, Lockwood dug a pond to contain 
the sewage so it would not drain off to nearby vegetation and roads. Miranda stated the City of 
Chino was again contacted and they came out with vacuum trucks to clean up the sewage and 
repair the damage. 

I asked Miranda if Kana Pipeline potholed the line prior to excavation. Miranda stated that no 
Kana Pipeline did not pothole the line since they believed they knew where it was and expected it 
to be 20 feet deep. 

Lockwood stated that he felt some responsibility for the damage because he believed he was not 
100% clear with Becerra about the actual location of the line. 

Investigator Name Supervisor Name

Jason Corsey Tony Marino

[Jason Corsey signature] 

8/6/2021

[Tony Marino signature] 

8/6/2021
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Superintendent Incident/Injury Report
2038 - Altitude Business Center Nov 20th, 2020 

Properties 

Author 

Date Created Nov 20th, 2020, 11:41am 

Company 

Job Number 

Date of incident Nov 20th, 2020 

Time of incident 11:00 am 

Type of event Incident 

Incident Type Utility Strike - At Fault 

Fault Kana 

Kana P.M. 

Location of incident 

User defined coordinates. 

Were you an eye witness to the incident? Yes 

Was a JHA completed prior to beginning the assigned work? Yes 

Did you review the JHA with your crew prior to the assigned 

work 

Yes 

Was an excavation report used for this job? Yes 

Statement 

https://www.google.com/maps/@33.9635678,-117.6429556,19z


                    
   

          

                

        

                      

    

                        
                  

          

  

                    
       

While excavatimg trenchline to remove a CMP Riser, my attention was diverted and I hit the forced sewer main with the 

bucket of the excavator. 

I knew it was there and I made a mistake operating. 

EDIT ADD BY RYAN SCHARF: 11:30 - 4 employees in separate vehicles arrived from City of Chino 

Multiple Vac trucks assisting with haul off of sewage. 

I counted a total of 6 different trucks from City of Chino. Chino personel closed off the street as Vac Trucks were working. 

Rick Lopez (Chino) - 909-721-5626 

The line that Javier hit was shut off. A parallel line that had been innactive for years was put back in play. The flow was 

diverted to the secondary line. Kana was responsible for a professional, permanent repair on the forced sewer main. Core 

and Main did the work on 11/23. Danny Sandoval contracted them. 

Were you injured? No 

The information I have provided in this report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This information report 
contains everything I can recall about this incident. 

Superintendent/Foremen 

Signature 

Signature 
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Repairs  11-23-2020 

Repairs 11-23-2020 
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Superintendent Incident/Injury Report
2038 - Altitude Business Center Jan 13th, 2021 

Properties 

Author Mike Lockwood 

Date Created Jan 13th, 2021, 9:08am 

Company Kana Pipeline, Inc., 

Job Number 2038 - Altitude Business Center 

Date of incident 

Time of incident 

Jan 13th, 2021 

9:06 am 

Type of event 

Incident Type 

Fault 

Incident 

Utility Strike - At Fault 

Kana 

Name and phone number of Trade Partner or Other Party at 

fault (if applicable) 

Client Company Name 

Contact Phone Number(s) 

NA 

Murrow development - Terry Gaves 

909-991-5913 

Kana P.M. 

Location of incident 

User defined coordinates. 

Injured or Involved Employee Name (1) 

Employee - New Employee Please enter ID number as signature. 

Were you an eye witness to the incident? No 

Was a JHA completed prior to beginning the assigned work? Yes 

Did you review the JHA with your crew prior to the assigned Yes 

work 

Was an excavation report used for this job? Yes 

https://www.google.com/maps/@33.9638551,-117.642983,19z


        

        

         

      
    

      

  

              

           

                        
     

                      
                 

        

 

 

 

  

                    
       

   

 

     

    

       

      

Was a confined space permit used for this job? No 

What instructions did you give for the assigned task? 

Dig sewer manhole out be careful of the force main 

Describe safety equipment and personal protective equipment 

required for the assigned task 

Basic PPE (hardhat, vest, boots, face cover) 

Seatbelts for Operators 

Statement 

Rogelio Becerra (the operator) was brought to the location of the manhole to start digging. 

While digging for the manhole he hit the 16" forced sewer main. 

I believe that Rogelio hit the line because I wasnt 100% clear in giving him the actual location of the line when I walked to 

the opposite side of the job. 

It is important to note that although I knew where the line was located (it was explained to me by the original general 
Superintendent *Bob Webber from Murrow) that Line (meaning the forced sewer main) was not marked. I made several 
attempts to contact everyone on the USA balance sheet 

Were you injured? No 

The information I have provided in this report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This information report 
contains everything I can recall about this incident. 

Superintendent/Foremen Michael Lockwood - 781 

Signature 

Signature 

Files (4) 

 Ticket Confirmation.pdf · PDF Document 

 USA Balance Sheet (complete) 

 USA Balance Sheet (electronic).xlsx · Office Document 

 Ticket Confirmation.msg · Unkown File type 

https://safetymojo.net/en/Attachment/40581/get/usa-balance-sheet-complete-.jpg/1
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 8663F57F-E745-434F-B491-B2BF9B738739

CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD 

INVESTIGATION DIVISION 

INTERVIEW REPORT 

REPORT DATE: 7/28/2021 

CASE NO: 21LA01346 

DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 7/28/2021 3:00 PM 

LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Telephone 

NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE: 
Rick Lopez, 
505 Schaefer Ave 
Chino, CA 91710 
Tel: 9097215626 

NARRATIVE: 

On July 28, 2021, I interviewed Rick Lopez (Lopez), Inspector for the City of Chino about an 
incident involving Kana Pipeline that occurred on January 13, 2021. 

I asked Lopez to describe in his own words what occurred that day. Lopez stated that this was a 
huge development project with a lot going on. Lopez further stated that Kana Pipeline was digging 
out a manhole for the installation of a new sewer line for a new development. Lopez further 
stated that Kana Pipelines excavator while digging for the manhole hit their 16” forced sewer main 
causing a leak of sewage. Lopez stated this was Kana Pipelines second hit on the sewer main on 
this project. 

I asked Lopez if Kana Pipeline had called for a remark of the sewer main for this particular part of 
the job. Lopez stated that he did receive a verbal request to have the sewer main remarked and 
that he forwarded the request verbally to Joe Cavalier (Cavalier). Lopez stated that Cavalier was 
the crew leader for the City of Chino sewer department and would be in charge of marking the 
line. Lopez further stated that after he relayed the request to Cavalier he never heard anything 
else from Kana Pipeline about the remark request and assumed it had been completed. Lopez 
again stated that this was a huge project with a lot going on so he moved on to other things. When 
I asked Lopez for Cavalier’s contact information, he stated that Cavalier no longer works for the 
City of Chino. Lopez stated that it should be noted that there are (2) 16” sewer mains running side 
by side and that they were clearly shown on the plans Kana Pipeline had been given. I asked Lopez 
about the depth of the sewer mains and he said that the grading was rough in several areas of the 
new development worksite, so it would be difficult to accurately determine the depth from the 
plans. 

I asked Lopez who IEUA was and what their role is. Lopez stated that IEUA was the Inland Empire 
Utility Agency and that they run the sewage plant but the lines belong to the city. I asked Lopez if 



        
              

  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8663F57F-E745-434F-B491-B2BF9B738739

they would be responsible for marking the line and he stated no they wouldn’t have marked the 
line. Lopez further stated that they are the agency who came to clean up the spill. 

Investigator Name Supervisor Name 

Jason Corsey Tony Marino 

[Jason Corsey signature] 

8/6/2021 

[Tony Marino signature] 

8/6/2021


	Structure Bookmarks
	CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD INVESTIGATION DIVISION INCIDENT INVESTIGATION REPORT 
	Figure
	Case Number: 21LA01346
	Report Date: 8-6-2021
	Subject Name: Kana Pipeline, Inc and City of ChinoDepartment of Public Works  
	Notification Date: 1-13-2021
	Reporting Party Information: 
	Enrique Miranda, Kana Pipeline Inc, Director of Safety, 12620 Magnolia Ave, CA. 92503, Phone: 714-986-1400 
	Subject(s) of Investigation: 
	Subject(s) of Investigation: 
	Kana Pipeline Inc. 12620 Magnolia Ave, CA. 92503  City of Chino Department of Public Works 5050 Schaefer Ave., Chino, CA 91710 

	Date & Time of Incident: 
	Date & Time of Incident: 
	1-13-2021 at 0805 hours 

	Location of Incident: 
	Location of Incident: 
	Mayhew Ave & Bickmore Ave., Chino, CA 
	Ticket #: None Main ticket number: A202520351 
	Ticket #: None Main ticket number: A202520351 
	Ticket #: None Main ticket number: A202520351 

	Revision number – 04B 
	Revision number – 04B 
	Created 12/28/20 
	Legal Start 12/28/20 
	Expiration 01/25/21 



	Operator: 
	Operator: 
	City of Chino Department of Public Works 

	Excavator: 
	Excavator: 
	Kana Pipeline Inc 

	Facility Type Damaged: 
	Facility Type Damaged: 
	Facility Type Damaged: 

	16” Forced Sewer Main 

	Violations: 
	Violations: 
	GC4216.2(g) and GC4216.4(a)(1) 

	Notification: 
	Notification: 
	The California Underground Facilities Safe Excavation Board was notified of this incident by Kana Pipeline Inc. on 1-13-2021 

	Fatalities and Injuries: 
	Fatalities and Injuries: 
	Fatalities and Injuries: 

	None 
	Page 2 of 10 

	Damages: 
	Damages: 
	16” inch forced sewer main owned by the City of Chino was damaged causing an estimated 10,000 gallons of sewage to be spilled. 

	Responding Entities: 
	Responding Entities: 
	City of Chino Department of Public Works Inland Empire Utility Agency 

	Scene Description: 
	Scene Description: 
	Excavation site was a residential development site at the corner of Mayhew Ave. and Bickmore Ave. Chino, CA. 
	Page 3 of 10 
	Summary of Investigation: 
	Summary of Investigation: 
	Summary of Investigation: 

	On 1/13/2021, the California Underground Utilities Safe Excavation Board was notified by Enrique Miranda (Miranda) of Kana Pipeline that they had damaged a sewer main in Chino, CA. The investigation was assigned to investigator John Benane (Benane). 
	A search of the Contractor’s State License Board website showed that Kana Pipeline has a valid 
	license 461487 (Ex-1) in the State of California. 
	On 1/21/2021, Investigator Benane contacted DigAlert, via email to request ticket number A202520351. Benane received the ticket from DigAlert (Ex-2). 
	On January 21, 2021, Investigator Benane contacted the City of Chino Department of Public Works to obtain information about the incident. Benane was informed by Ben Orosco (Orosco), City of Chino Assistant Public Works Service Manager, that the individual he needs to speak with about the incident was Rick Lopez, City Inspector. 
	On 7/27/2021, Investigator Jason Corsey (Corsey) conducted an interview of Miranda, Director of Safety for Kana Pipeline, Mike Lockwood (Lockwood), Foreman Kana Pipeline and Havier Herrera (Herrera), Excavator Operator Kana Pipeline via Teams virtual platform. Miranda stated that Kana Pipeline had two (2) separate damage incidents on this project, one occurred November 11, 2020 and the second occurred January 13, 2021. Both incidents involved a sewer main owned the City of Chino. 

	First Damage Incident -11/20/2020 
	First Damage Incident -11/20/2020 
	In the interview regarding the incident that occurred on 11/20/2020 (Ex-3), I asked Miranda to explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing when the incident occurred and what in his opinion was the cause of the damage. Miranda stated that Herrera who was also present during the interview was operating a 75 thousand-pound excavator, excavating a trench line to remove a corrugated metal pipe riser when he hit a forced sewer main with the bucket of the excavator. Miranda stated that the line was mark
	Page 4 of 10 

	Second Damage Incident – 1/13/2021 
	Second Damage Incident – 1/13/2021 
	In the interview regarding the incident that occurred on 1/13/2021 (Ex-4), I asked Miranda to explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing on this project and what in his opinion was the cause of the damage the occurred January 13, 2021. Miranda stated that Lockwood who was also present during the interview was the foreman for Kana Pipeline on this section of the job. The excavator operator on this job was Rogelio Becerra (Becerra) who was not present for the interview. 
	Miranda stated that Becerra was there to dig a sewer manhole out for the installation of a sewer in a new development. He stated that Becerra had not worked on this section of the project until the day the incident occurred. He was brought over because he operated a large 160 thousand pound excavator. Miranda stated and Lockwood agreed that Kana Pipeline knew where the line was because it had been previously marked, but due to time and all the work being done in the area the marks were no longer visible. Mi
	Miranda stated that they knew where the sewer main was and that it was roughly 20 feet deep, so Lockwood directed Becerra to start to dig with the excavator. Miranda further stated and Lockwood agreed that after instructing Becerra to start excavating Lockwood walked to the opposite side of the jobsite and wasn’t close by to direct Becerra. Miranda stated that while digging for the manhole, Becerra was about 5’to 6’ feet below grade when he hit the 16” inch forced sewer main. Miranda stated that after the s
	I asked Miranda if Kana Pipeline potholed the line prior to excavation. Miranda stated that no Kana Pipeline did not pothole the line since they believed they knew where it was and expected it to be 20 feet deep. 
	Lockwood stated that he felt some responsibility for the damage because he believed he was not 100% clear with Becerra about the actual location of the line. 
	I requested that Miranda email me copies of Kana Pipeline reports of damage and photos he had shown me on Teams. Miranda supplied Kana Pipelines damage reports with photos for the incidents that occurred on 11/20/2020 (Ex-5) and 1/13/2021 (Ex-6). 
	I also asked Miranda to provide site plans for the portion of the project they were working on the date of the incident.  Miranda had Lockwood forwarded photos of the site plans Kana Pipeline had been provided for the project (Ex-7). I asked Lockwood who provided the plans him. Lockwood stated that he was given the engineering plans in a Kana Pipeline project meeting. 
	Page 5 of 10 
	Lockwood further stated that he could not be sure who provided them to Kana Pipeline because he is not part of those larger meetings. 

	Rick Lopez – City of Chino 
	Rick Lopez – City of Chino 
	On July 28, 2021, I interviewed Rick Lopez (Lopez), Inspector for the City of Chino about 
	damage incident involving Kana Pipeline that occurred on 1/13/2021 to the city’s sewage main 

	(Ex-8). 
	(Ex-8). 
	I asked Lopez to describe in his own words what occurred on 1/13/2021. Lopez stated that this was a big development project with a lot going on. Lopez further stated that Kana Pipeline was digging out a manhole for the installation of a new sewer line for a new development. Lopez 
	stated that the Kana Pipelines excavator while digging for the manhole hit their 16” forced sewer 
	main causing a leak of sewage.  
	I asked Lopez if Kana Pipeline had called for a remark of the sewer main for this particular part of the job. Lopez stated that he did receive a verbal request to have the sewer main remarked and that he forwarded the request verbally to Joe Cavalier (Cavalier). Lopez stated that Cavalier was the crew leader for the City of Chino sewer department and would be in charge of having the line marked. Lopez further stated that after he relayed the request to Cavalier, he never heard anything else from Kana Pipeli
	When I asked Lopez for Cavalier’s contact information, he stated that Cavalier no longer works for the City of Chino. Lopez stated that it should be noted that there are (2) 16” sewer mains 
	running side by side and that they were clearly shown on the plans Kana Pipeline had been given. I asked Lopez about the depth of the sewer mains and he said that the grading was rough in several areas of the new development worksite, so it would be difficult to accurately determine the depth from the plans. 
	I asked Lopez who IEUA was and what their role is. Lopez stated that IEUA was the Inland Empire Utility Agency (IEUA) and that they run the sewage plant, but the lines belong to the city. I asked Lopez if IEUA would be responsible for marking the line and he stated no they 
	wouldn’t have marked the line. 
	Investigative Findings 
	Investigative Findings 

	KANA PIPELINE 
	Gov’t Code 4216.3(b) -If the field marks are no longer reasonably visible, an excavator shall renotify the regional notification center with a request for remarks that can be for all or a portion of the excavation. Excavation shall cease in the area to be remarked. If the delineation markings are no longer reasonably visible, the excavator shall redelineate the area to be 
	Page 6 of 10 
	remarked. If remarks are requested, the operator shall have two working days, not including the date of request, to remark the subsurface installation. 
	Kana Pipeline stated in an interview that prior to hitting the sewer main on 1/13/2021, they had requested that the City of Chino come back out and remark the sewer main because the marks were no longer visible. Kana did not, however, renotify DigAlert with their remark request. Kana Pipeline acknowledged in the interview that they began excavation even though the City of Chino did not come out to mark the line after their request. Kana Pipeline is in violation of Gov’t Code 4216.3(b). 
	Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1) -Except as provided in paragraph (2), if an excavation is within the tolerance zone of a subsurface installation, the excavator shall determine the exact location of the subsurface installation in conflict with the excavation using hand tools before using any power-driven excavation or boring equipment within the tolerance zone of the subsurface installations. 
	Kana Pipeline acknowledged in an interview that they did not pothole to find the sewer main prior excavation on 1/13/2021. Kana Pipeline stated that they knew the sewer main was there, but believed it was 20 feet deep. Kana pipeline hit the sewer main 5’-6’ feet below grade. 
	As the line was not remarked, there was no tolerance zone. Therefore, Kana Pipeline is not in violation of Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1). Had the City of Chino remarked the line, however, Kana Pipeline likely would have still hit the facility, as Kana Pipeline employees were mistaken about its depth and used a large excavator prior to determining conflict with hand tools (pursuant to 
	Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1)), vacuum excavation (pursuant to Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(2)), or 
	permissible power tools (pursuant to Section 4501, Title 19, California Code of Regulations). Had the City of Chino remarked and Kana Pipeline used the large excavator in the tolerance zone prior to determining conflict, the City would have been in violation of Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1). 
	Kana Pipeline was not in violation of Gov’t Code 4216 et al. for the damage occurring on 11/20/2020, as the damage occurred after the Kana had already exposed the line to determine its 
	exact location pursuant to Gov’t Code 4216.4(a)(1). 
	CITY OF CHINO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
	City of Chino Inspector Lopez acknowledged in an interview that he received a verbal request to remark the area of excavation from Kana Pipelines. Lopez stated that he referred the request to the City of Chino sewer department crew leader Cavalier, but that he never followed up to see if it had been done. 
	Gov’t Code 4216.3(b) requires an operator to respond to a remark request made through the regional notification center within two working days, not including the date of notification, but Gov’t Code 4216 et al. does not require the operator to respond to verbal remark requests. Therefore, the City of Chino Department of Public Works is not in violation of Gov’t Code 4216 et al. Nonetheless, when the City of Chino Department of Public Works received the verbal 
	Page 7 of 10 
	remark request from Kana Pipeline, they should have responded by either remarking the area  of  excavation  or informing  Kana Pipeline that Kana  needed to contact the one call center  to request remarks so all utilities with facilities in the area of excavation are notified and the request is documented.  


	Investigator Name
	Investigator Name
	Investigator Name
	Investigator Name
	Supervisor Name

	Jason Corsey
	Jason Corsey
	Tony Marino

	SignatureDate
	SignatureDate
	SignatureDate

	8/6/2021
	8/6/2021
	Figure

	8/6/2021
	Figure
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	Page 8 of 10 
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	Witness List 
	Name:  Amber Dahl, Safety Director of DigAlert  Address:  P.O. Box 77070, Corona, CA. 92877  Phone:  951-808-8115  DL:   Knowledge of:  DigAlert  receiving call, foundation of Dig ticket A202520351
	Name:  Enrique Miranda, Director of Safety, Kana Pipeline Inc..  Address:  12620 Magnolia  Ave, Riverside, CA 92503  Phone:  714-986-1400  DL:   Knowledge of:  Scope of work, employees involved, notification of incident.
	Name:  Benjamin Orosco, Asst. Public Works Service Manager  City of Chino Department of Public Works  Address:  5050 Shaefer Ave, Chino CA 91710   Phone:  909-334-3445  DL:   Knowledge of:  Facility damaged and city  employees who responded to damage
	Name:  Rick Lopez, Inspector  City of Chino Department of Public Works   Address:  5050 Schaefer Ave, Chino, CA 91710  Phone:  909-721-5626  DL:   Knowledge of:  Facility damaged, called to jobsite when damage reported. Knowledge ofremark request by excavator.    
	Page 9 of 10 
	Exhibit List 
	Exhibit Number 
	Exhibit Number 
	Exhibit Number 
	Description 
	Date Received 
	Received From 

	01 
	01 
	Kana Pipeline CSLB License 
	7-27-2021 
	Website 

	02 
	02 
	Dig Alert Ticket A202520351 
	1-21-2021 
	Amber Dahl 

	03 
	03 
	Miranda Interview 11-20-2020 incident 
	7-27-2021 
	J. Corsey 

	04 
	04 
	Miranda Interview 1-13-2021 incident 
	7-27-21 
	J. Corsey 

	05 
	05 
	Kana Pipeline Damage report re: 11-20-2020 incident 
	7-27-2021 
	E. Miranda 

	06 
	06 
	Kana Pipeline Damage report re: 1-13-2021 incident 
	7/27/2021 
	E. Miranda 

	07 
	07 
	Photo of Site plans provided to Kana Pipelines 
	8/5/21 
	E. Miranda 

	08 
	08 
	Rick Lopez Interview re: 1-13-2021 incident 
	7/28/2021 
	J. Corsey 
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	EX -1 
	EX -1 

	Part
	License Status This license is current and active. All information below should be reviewed. Classifications A - GENERAL ENGINEERING Certifications  HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL Bonding Information Contractor's Bond This license filed a Contractor's Bond with UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY. Bond Number: 6041012076 Bond Amount: $15,000 Effective Date: 07/24/2020 Contractor's Bond History Bond of Qualifying Individual The qualifying individual DANIEL ALAN LOCKE certified that he/she owns 10 perce
	License Status This license is current and active. All information below should be reviewed. Classifications A - GENERAL ENGINEERING Certifications  HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL Bonding Information Contractor's Bond This license filed a Contractor's Bond with UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY. Bond Number: 6041012076 Bond Amount: $15,000 Effective Date: 07/24/2020 Contractor's Bond History Bond of Qualifying Individual The qualifying individual DANIEL ALAN LOCKE certified that he/she owns 10 perce
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	EX -2 
	Figure

	EX -3 
	EX -3 
	P
	7/28/2021
	7/28/2021
	P
	[Tony Marino signature] 

	EX -4 
	EX -4 
	CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD INVESTIGATION DIVISION INTERVIEW REPORT 
	Figure
	REPORT DATE: 7/29/2021 
	REPORT DATE: 7/29/2021 
	CASE NO: 21LA01346 
	DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 7/27/2021 8:00 AM 

	LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Teams Platform 
	LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Teams Platform 
	: Enrique Miranda, 12620 magnolia Ave Riverside, CA 92503 Tel: 7149861400 
	NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE


	NARRATIVE: 
	NARRATIVE: 
	On July 27, 2021, I interviewed Enrique Miranda (Miranda), Director of Safety for Kana Pipeline about two (2) separate incidents on the same project that occurred on November 20, 2020 and January 13, 2021, involving utilities belonging to the City of Chino. 
	I asked Miranda to explain the type of work Kana Pipeline was performing on this project and what in his opinion was the cause of the damage the occurred on January 13, 2021. Miranda stated that Mike Lockwood (Lockwood) who was also present during the interview was the foreman for Kana Pipeline on this particular job. The excavator operator on this job was Rogelio Becerra (Becerra). 
	Miranda stated that Becerra had not worked on this section of the project until the day the incident occurred. He was brought over because he operated a large 160K pound excavator. Miranda stated that Becerra was there to dig a sewer manhole out for the installation of a sewer in a new development. 
	Miranda stated and Lockwood agreed that Kana Pipeline knew where the line was because it had been previously marked, but due to time and all the work being done in the area the marks were no longer visible. Miranda stated that Lockwood made several requests to have the line remarked. I asked Miranda who they contacted to have the line remarked. Miranda stated that they contacted the City of Chino who owns the utility and spoke with an inspector and IEAU the company who operates the line to have it remarked.
	P
	8/6/2021
	8/6/2021
	P
	he believed he was not 
	 Name 
	[Jason Corsey signature] 
	[Tony Marino signature] 


	EX -5 
	EX -5 
	Superintendent Incident/Injury Report2038 -Altitude Business Center Nov 20th, 2020 
	Superintendent Incident/Injury Report2038 -Altitude Business Center Nov 20th, 2020 
	Properties 
	Author 
	Date Created Nov 20th, 2020, 11:41am 
	Company 
	Job Number 
	Date of incident 
	Date of incident 
	Date of incident 
	Nov 20th, 2020 

	Time of incident 
	Time of incident 
	11:00 am 

	Type of event 
	Type of event 
	Incident 

	Incident Type 
	Incident Type 
	Utility Strike -At Fault 

	Fault 
	Fault 
	Kana 


	Kana P.M. 
	Location of incident 
	User defined coordinates. 
	User defined coordinates. 
	User defined coordinates. 


	Link
	Figure

	Were you an eye witness to the incident? 
	Were you an eye witness to the incident? 
	Were you an eye witness to the incident? 
	Yes 

	Was a JHA completed prior to beginning the assigned work? 
	Was a JHA completed prior to beginning the assigned work? 
	Yes 

	Did you review the JHA with your crew prior to the assigned work 
	Did you review the JHA with your crew prior to the assigned work 
	Yes 

	Was an excavation report used for this job? 
	Was an excavation report used for this job? 
	Yes 

	Statement 
	Statement 


	While excavatimg trenchline to remove a CMP Riser, my attention was diverted and I hit the forced sewer main with the bucket of the excavator. 
	I knew it was there and I made a mistake operating. 
	EDIT ADD BY RYAN SCHARF: 11:30 -4 employees in separate vehicles arrived from City of Chino Multiple Vac trucks assisting with haul off of sewage. I counted a total of 6 different trucks from City of Chino. Chino personel closed off the street as Vac Trucks were working. Rick Lopez (Chino) -909-721-5626 
	The line that Javier hit was shut off. A parallel line that had been innactive for years was put back in play. The flow was diverted to the secondary line. Kana was responsible for a professional, permanent repair on the forced sewer main. Core and Main did the work on 11/23. Danny Sandoval contracted them. 
	Were you injured? No 
	The information I have provided in this report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This information report contains everything I can recall about this incident. 
	Superintendent/Foremen 
	Signature 
	Link
	Figure

	Signature 
	Attached Images: 
	Figure
	Figure
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Repairs 11-23-2020 

	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure


	EX -6 
	EX -6 
	Figure
	Superintendent Incident/Injury Report2038 -Altitude Business Center Jan 13th, 2021 
	Superintendent Incident/Injury Report2038 -Altitude Business Center Jan 13th, 2021 
	Properties Author Mike Lockwood Date Created Jan 13th, 2021, 9:08am Company Kana Pipeline, Inc., Job Number 2038 -Altitude Business Center Date of incident Time of incident Jan 13th, 2021 9:06 am Type of event Incident Type Fault Incident Utility Strike -At Fault Kana Name and phone number of Trade Partner or Other Party at fault (if applicable) Client Company Name Contact Phone Number(s) NA Murrow development -Terry Gaves 909-991-5913 
	Kana P.M. 
	Location of incident 
	Figure
	User defined coordinates. 
	User defined coordinates. 

	Injured or Involved Employee Name (1) 
	Employee -New Employee Please enter ID number as signature. 
	Were you an eye witness to the incident? No 
	Was a JHA completed prior to beginning the assigned work? Yes 
	Did you review the JHA with your crew prior to the assigned Yes work 
	Was an excavation report used for this job? Yes 
	Was an excavation report used for this job? Yes 
	Was a confined space permit used for this job? No 

	What instructions did you give for the assigned task? 
	Dig sewer manhole out be careful of the force main 
	Describe safety equipment and personal protective equipment required for the assigned task 
	Basic PPE (hardhat, vest, boots, face cover) Seatbelts for Operators 
	Statement 
	Rogelio Becerra (the operator) was brought to the location of the manhole to start digging. 
	While digging for the manhole he hit the 16" forced sewer main. 
	I believe that Rogelio hit the line because I wasnt 100% clear in giving him the actual location of the line when I walked to the opposite side of the job. 
	It is important to note that although I knew where the line was located (it was explained to me by the original general Superintendent *Bob Webber from Murrow) that Line (meaning the forced sewer main) was not marked. I made several attempts to contact everyone on the USA balance sheet 
	Were you injured? No 
	The information I have provided in this report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This information report contains everything I can recall about this incident. 
	Superintendent/Foremen 
	Signature 
	Signature 
	Signature 

	Files (4) 
	Figure
	 USA Balance Sheet (complete) 
	 USA Balance Sheet (complete) 

	Attached Images: 
	Figure
	Figure
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 
	Image 

	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure


	EX -7 
	EX -7 
	Figure
	Figure

	EX -8 
	EX -8 
	CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD INVESTIGATION DIVISION INTERVIEW REPORT 
	Figure
	REPORT DATE: 7/28/2021 
	REPORT DATE: 7/28/2021 
	CASE NO: 21LA01346 
	DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 7/28/2021 3:00 PM 

	LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Telephone 
	LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Telephone 
	: Rick Lopez, 505 Schaefer Ave Chino, CA 91710 Tel: 9097215626 
	NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE


	NARRATIVE: 
	NARRATIVE: 
	On July 28, 2021, I interviewed Rick Lopez (Lopez), Inspector for the City of Chino about an incident involving Kana Pipeline that occurred on January 13, 2021. 
	I asked Lopez to describe in his own words what occurred that day. Lopez stated that this was a huge development project with a lot going on. Lopez further stated that Kana Pipeline was digging out a manhole for the installation of a new sewer line for a new development. Lopez further stated that Kana Pipelines excavator while digging for the manhole hit their 16” forced sewer main causing a leak of sewage. Lopez stated this was Kana Pipelines second hit on the sewer main on this project. 
	I asked Lopez if Kana Pipeline had called for a remark of the sewer main for this particular part of the job. Lopez stated that he did receive a verbal request to have the sewer main remarked and that he forwarded the request verbally to Joe Cavalier (Cavalier). Lopez stated that Cavalier was the crew leader for the City of Chino sewer department and would be in charge of marking the line. Lopez further stated that after he relayed the request to Cavalier he never heard anything else from Kana Pipeline abou
	I asked Lopez who IEUA was and what their role is. Lopez stated that IEUA was the Inland Empire Utility Agency and that they run the sewage plant but the lines belong to the city. I asked Lopez if 
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